All parties must retain their copy of the manifest for a minimum of five years.  

Pursuant to 27A-O.S.§ 2-11-401.1 An automobile is a motor vehicle used for the transportation of 
ten persons of less, including the driver, or used for the transportation of property. The gross 
vehicle weight rating cannot exceed sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds. 

Ag tire fee size requirements 
$2.90 ag tire shall mean: ≤ 30 inch total diameter and ≤ 19.5 inch rim diameter 
$5.50 ag tire shall mean: ≤ 30 inch total diameter and > 19.5 inch rim diameter 
$8.00 ag tire shall mean: >30 inch total diameter but ≤ 44inch total diameter*